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LIASION STATEMENT

Subject: 
Clarification on GSM 04.22

From: 

SMG3 WPD

To:

SMG7

SMG7 has sent two Liaison Statements concerning the request for clarification on RLP issues to SMG4 (Tdocs SMG7-99-101 and 106). 

The interworking work (containing also the responsibility for GSM 04.22) was moved from SMG4 to SMG3 WPD which jointly meets with TSG-CN3. 

SMG3 WPD has discussed the received Liaison Statements and would like to give the following responses:

1. Clarification related to section 5.2.2.6. (XID negotiation) requested in Tdoc 101:

The phrase “a certain set of parameters” means that only those parameters shall be included in the XID command that the sender wants to negotiate with the remote RLP entity. Parameters that are not included in the XID command remain unchanged, i.e. the default values apply if this was the first XID exchange during a call.

The XID response  may only contain values to parameters that were included in the received XID command. One exception exists, if the responding side is of lower version than the requesting side, then only those parameters are included in the XID response that are defined for the RLP version supported by the responding side.

This normally concludes the XID negotiation. However, if the receiver of an XID command wants to negotiate other parameters than contained in the received XID command it has perform a second XID negotiation. For this it has first to respond with an XID response as mentioned before and then to start the second XID negotiation by sending an own XID command containing those parameters that it wants to negotiate.  Values not contained in the XID command remain unchanged, either the default values or the values of the former XID negotiation process.

An XID negotiation process may occur several times during a call.

2. Clarification related to section 5.4.3. (value 0 for window size parameter) requested in Tdoc 101:

The value 0 does not make any sense for the window size. If anyone uses this value, no information transfer is possible. The minimum value that makes sense is 1.  

3. Clarification related to section 5.3.3.2. (treatment of errors during numbered information transfer) requested in Tdoc 106:

Your second interpretation is correct. No frame with a given N(S) shall be retransmitted more than N2 times, even if some other I+S frames were acknowledged within this range.

